

OFFICE OF ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY 715 P Street, 20th Floor | Sacramento, CA 95814 916.902.6000 | www.energysafety.ca.gov Caroline Thomas Jacobs, Director

June 9, 2023

Matthew McVee, Vice President, Regulatory Policy and Operations Pacific Power, PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

## Subject: Energy Safety Response to PacifiCorp Comment Extension Request for the Public Advocates Office

Dear Mr. McVee,

On June 5, 2023, the Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) received from PacifiCorp a request for extension. PacifiCorp seeks to extend for the Public Advocates Office (Cal Advocates) the Small and Multi-Jurisdictional (SMJU) Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) opening comment deadline on PacifiCorp's 2023-2025 WMP to July 5, 2023.

Energy Safety appreciates PacifiCorp and Cal Advocates' constructive engagement and dialogue throughout the data request and WMP processes. Energy Safety declines PacifiCorp's request to extend Cal Advocates' comment deadline for PacifiCorp's 2023-2025 WMP. The deadline for opening comments on all SMJU WMPs remains June 29, 2023.

Going forward, Energy Safety expects PacifiCorp to respond to data requests according to the timeline set forth in Energy Safety's 2023-2025 WMP Process and Evaluation Guidelines: "Electrical corporations must respond to all data requests within three business days of the request [...], unless a different response period is mutually agreed upon by the stakeholder making the data request and the electrical corporation."<sup>1</sup>

Sincerely,

Lucy C. Morgans

Lucy Morgans Program Manager, Electric Safety Policy Division Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Energy Safety's 2023-2025 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Process and Evaluation Guidelines, p. 14 (accessed June 8, 2023): <u>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/eFiling/Getfile.aspx?fileid=53287&shareable=true</u>.